

No. 19-2417

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STEPHANIE SILVER,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

TEAM 12  
COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER

*ORIGINAL BRIEF*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Statement of the Facts.....	2
B.    Procedural History .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I.    THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT DISREGARDED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED THE CONTINUOUS SEIZURE DOCTRINE, IMPROPERLY EXPANDING THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE .....	9
A. <u>The Continuous Seizure Doctrine Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Fourth Amendment Precedent</u> .....	10
B. <u>Respondent’s Momentary Compliance Did Not Rise To The Level Of A Complete Submission, Therefore She Was Not Seized</u> .....	12
C. <u>The Fourteenth Circuit’s Decision Undermines The Functionality Of The Exclusionary Rule</u> .....	15
II.   THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE GOVERNMENT FROM OBTAINING THE ASSISTANCE OF TECHNOLOGY TO OBSERVE AREAS AND ACTIVITIES EXPOSED TO THE PUBLIC .....	18
A. <u>The Fourteenth Circuit Misconstrued The Application Of <i>Carpenter</i> And Erroneously Expanded The Holding Beyond Its Limited Scope</u> .....	19

B.	<u>The Use Of Technology To Observe An Area Exposed To The Public Is Not A Search Because Private Areas And Activities Were Not Observed</u>	22
1.	Respondent did not manifest a subjective expectation of privacy in the limited area that was surveilled.....	23
2.	Society is unwilling to recognize an expectation of privacy in areas that can be readily observed by any onlooker .....	24
III.	THE SUBJECTIVE TEST IS THE PROPER STANDARD TO DETERMINE WHETHER POLICE QUESTIONS FALL UNDER THE ROUTINE BOOKING QUESTION EXCEPTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT .....	26
A.	<u>The Fourteenth Circuit Erroneously Applied The Objective Test</u> .....	27
B.	<u>The Subjective Test Articulated In <i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> Is The Correct Test</u> .....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>United States Supreme Court Cases:</b>	
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	10, 13
<i>Brower v. Inyo County</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	13
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	18, 19
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	13
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	20
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	9, 12
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	9, 15
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	16, 18
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	18, 19, 22, 24
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	24

<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988).....	13, 14
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	16, 26
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	9
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	26
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	28
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649, 654 (1984).....	26, 28
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	24
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	16
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980).....	23
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	26, 27
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	9
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	21

<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	20, 24
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	16
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	17
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977).....	26
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	28
